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BACKGROUND

Thls matter is before the Merit Employee Relations Board (“MERB” or “Board”) on
appeal from a third step grlevance declsmn adverse to the Grievant under Merit Rule No.

21.0120. The Appellant (“Appellant” or “Larry Brown™) contends t]iat the Departfnent of

. ‘Corgepﬁone (“DOC”) violated the Merit Rule 10.0230 by failing to interview him for the position

of Physical Plant Maintenance Mechanic 1, a continuous position for which he applied in -

December, 1999, Appellant contends that he was on the certification list, having met the



minimum qualifications for the job and that non merit factors wefe used to deny him an.
interview.,

The DOC contends that the Merit Rule relied on by Appellant is discretionary, not
mandatory. Further, desplte DOC’s policy to interview 50 percent of the names plus one on the
'certlﬁcatlon list, the statute apphcable at the time of Appellant’s application only requ1red the
employing agency fo interview one person on the certification list.!

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

 Felice Lee Lepore, after being sworn, testified that he is employed in.the DOC laundry
department at the Smyrna, Delaware facility where he is a laundry supervisor. He is a 23 year
employee of the DOC and is familiar with tﬁe positipn of Physical Plant Maintenance Mechanic
I. He did not apply for the position but knew that one of the workers in his area had applied.

In January, prior to thc intervicws for the position, maintenance supervisor Eiwood Lord
walked into his ofﬁce and engaged in an unsoliCIted conversation with him, Stanley bill and Ed
Gourley, advising them that Larry Brown was on the certlﬁcatlon list but that he, Elwood Lord,
guéranteed Brown would not get an interview or a position. Lord commented furthe_r that Mr.
Brown smoked too much. Elwood Lord did nqt,have the certiﬁcatioﬁ list in his hand at the time.
Mr. Lepore undcrstood Mr. Lo_rd to be in the direct chain of command for the f'hysical Plant

Maintenance Mechanic position and had heard that he was on the 'interview panel.

' The apphcable statute, 29 Del. C. § 5921, was revised in July of 2000. Agencies of 200
or less must interview at least one person from the certification list. Agencies of 500 employees
or more must 1ntervzew a minimum of five people from the list.



On cross-examination, Mr. Lepore stated that Mr. Lord did not have any work in the
laundry area, he just periodically stopped in to talk and to check on problems. Mr. Lepore did
not recall anyone asking Mr. Lord about Mr. Brown. Mr. Lepore guessed that Mr. Lord brought

the subject up because he knew Stanley Dill and Larry Brown were close. According to Mr.

Lepore, Mr. Lord just brought things up a lot of times. No one initiated the conversation or

‘pursued it further after Mr. Lord’s comments.

Edward Gourley? after being sworn, testified that he is employed with the DOC inr'
Smyrna, Delaware as a CO/Laﬁndry Operator. He hés been employed by the DOC for twenty-
two years and had applied and been interviewed for the position of Maintenance Mechanic I. He
did not get the position. |

Prior to, or around the time of the interviews, Edward Lord came into the laundry room’s
éfﬂCe and told Mr. Leporce, Mr. Dill and him (e he had the certification list, that Mr. Brown’s
name was on it, but that he would not interview Mr. Brown because he was not a CO and ,

smoked too much. Mr. Gourley did not request the information from Mr. Lord, he volunteered

it. Mr. Gourley guessed that Mr. Lord told them because he felt they wanted to know because

Mr. Gourley wés also on the certification list.

.On cfoss-examinati,on, Mr. Gourley stated that the conversation occurred after the
cerﬁﬁcation list came out. Mr. Lord dld not comrﬁent on Mr. Brown’s experience br anyoﬁe else
on the list. At the tirhe of the conversétion Mr. Gourley had not been set up fof his intervie\%r.

He did subsequently get an interview but was not selected He has not apphed agam Elwood

-Lord was on his interview. panel

On examination by the Board, Mr, Gourley stated that Mr. Lord did not have the
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certification list in his hand, that he Just walked in an volunteered the information, and that Mr.
Lord just had occasjons of coming in and saying anything. Mr. Gourley did not know what My
Lord meant when he said Mr. Brown was not a CO. As far as he was aware, Mr. Brown was a
Correctional Officer.

On further re-direct, Mr. Gourley clarified that he is a CO/Laundfy Operator. He is not a
Correctional Officer but ie in the Correctional Officer series. On re-cross, Mr. Gourley stated
that he -understood the hiring would be done by an interview panel.

The Appellant, Larry Brown, was sworn and feStiﬁed he has been an employee with the

[

DOC for a little ox}er 23 years. During that time he has been a Correctional Officer, a Unit

- Operations Clerk and currently hold a position as a Correctional Officer/Storekeeper.

Appellant held the position of Correctional Officer for 13 years. The position did not -

- require him to be involved in Physical Plant Maintenance Mechanic duties. His ekperience' in the

Physical Plant Mamtenanee Mechamc erea came from working in hlS own business for the past
three years. He d1d not get his expenence with the DOC. AppelIant testxﬁed that he does all
types of home maintenance 1nclud1ng pamtmg, laying cement blocks, ﬁxing doors windows,
ceﬂlng fans and electncal work Appellant is currentiy heensed in the State of Delaware.

Appellant testified that he apphed for the posxtlon of Physical Plant Maintenance

- Mechanic 1. In December of 1999, Appellant was notified by mail that he met the minimum

qualifications for the position and that his name would remain on the certification list fora

Ip_eriod of one year. (Appellant’s Exhibit 1)_.2. He feceiv'ed a training and experience rating of 100

? Appellant recewed two identical letters, one dated December 9, 1999 and the second
dated December 14, 1999 which were marked as a smgle exhibit.
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out of a passing score of 70 based on his application and the supplemental information he
submitted in response to the DOC job posting. (Appellant’s Exhibit 2).
Appellant stated that the position identified in the job posting is called a continuous

position which means that it is frequently needed within the Department of Correctlons The

position he applied for and as described i in the job statement requ1red completing basic repairs in

several trades in which he had experience. App'ellant testified that he met the minimum.
qualifications and has experience in the four bullet items listed on the posting including
knowledge of operation methods and basic maintenance of power hand tools, landscaping or
grounds keeping equipment and supplies, lmowledge of basic ‘methods and techniques in a
variety of fields including carpentry, plumbing, painting or electrical,- and that he has the ability
to communicate effectively. In addition; Appellant has a high school diploma. The posting did
not require a eollege degree or any tade school certificates.

| Appellant testified thdt he applied for the position in December of 1999 and that the first
pos1t1on became open in March or April of 2000. He knew that interviews were taking place and
learned at some point that.someone else had gotten the job. He did not inquire as to why he did
not get called for an interview since he understood that he had to wait uniil called.

On July 21, 2000, Appellant ﬁled a grievance over not being interviewed for the position

available in March, 2000, and a second position which had become available sometime in June

or July. (Appellant’e Exhibit 3). At that time, Appellant’s name was still on the certification list,

“and he believed that he should have been called and interviewed.

Appellant decided to file his grievance after he saw of lot of brand new people hired off
the street with no time with the Department walking around with maintenance uniforms and after
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he talked to Mr. Dill and Jearned about the comment in the faundry room by Mr. Lord in the.

presénce of Mr. Dill, Mr. Lepore and Mr. Gourley.

At the time the positions‘for vs;hich Appellant was not interviewed were available,
Elﬁo_od Lord was the-maintenance supervisor, Appellant had ﬁot worked with Mr. Lord in the
pést and the two did not know each other. Mr. Lord was on his interview panel. Appellant had
never had a conversatioﬁ with Mr. Lord ptior tol'ﬁling his grievance and never had a conversation.

with anyone in the chain of command of the Physical Plant Maintenance position in reference to

. Mr. Lord’s comments.

Appellant testified that when he applied for the DOC position he was doing home

* maintenance repair work, was doing the fundamentals of the job posting and was seeking to

become a business.operator.

On cross-examination, Appellant testificd that he submitted an application for the DOC

position. (State’s Exhibit 1). Appellant agreed that he did not list any licenses on the application
and that'his most current employment was listed as the records department. Appellant’s

~ experience at DOC between: 1978 and present included working as an accounts payable/

receivable technician, a unit operatioris ¢lerk, and a Correctional Officer. Prior to accepting

| émployment' with thjc DOC in 1978 Appellant worked for Voshell Brothers Welding.

- Appellant acknowledged that he did not list his home maintenance experience on his
application and that the technical skills he reflected on his application were the skills he acquired .
working for Voshell Brothers Welding.

| Appellant agreed further that the information he submitted to a supplemental

‘questionnaire (State’s Exhibit 2) likewise referred to his experience while working for Voshell
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Brothers Welding during fhe years 1975 to 1978.

Appellant agreed that the documents identified as State’s Exhibit 1 and 2 represented all
the documentation he submitted for the position of Physical Plant Maintenance Mechanic 1.

On, re~direct, Appellant stated that no or;cupational certificates or licenses were required
for the bosition. Although he was doing home maintenance work, he was not doing it for a
éecond agency that would have lent to listing the experience on the application or supplemental
questionnaire. The experience he listed was based on the way the questionnaire was designed.
The'supplemental questic;n‘naire did not ask whet_her he was curréntly performing the tasks
indicated but whgther he has performed them. As aresult of his responses he was given a rating
of 100% based on total points of 56, and was placed on the certification list.

-On further cross-examination and re-direct, Appellant clarified that he started his business

Ers

in Tuly, 2000. ‘Prior to that he was doing home maintenance projeets for himself and neighbors - '
but he did not have his business license yet. Finally, Appellant conceded that he did not list any
more recent trade experience than what he acquired back in 1978.

/

Joseph Dudlek was sworn and testified that he is employed as the facility inspector at the

-

Delaware Correctional Ceﬁter. Heisa Coﬁectional Staff Lieutenant and the current union
president of Local 247.. About three years ago the Delaware Correétional Center underwen;: a
900 bed expénsion requiring essentially a doubling of the maintenance staff. .In the past'ye'ar.the
number of physical plant ﬁainteﬁance employees hés probably'éxpanded by 10 or 12 employees
the majority of which are entry level Plant Maiﬁtenance Mechanic I positions. Although not
aware of the exact date the positions became available, he believes a number of the positions
became available during the period Mr. Brown had his certification on the list.
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Mr. Pudlek he has been on an intérview pgnels and hired ppward of 200 Correctional
officers but has never sat.on an interview panel reviewing certification list and applications for
Physical Plant Maintenance Mechanic 1 positions.

Appellant, Larry Brown, was recalled to testify. Appellant was not CO i.e., Correctional
. Qfﬁcer during thertime he was applying to become a maintenance mechanic. He was aware of
one individual, Paul Sanders, who did get a position. Sanders had not previously worked in the
ﬁaintenance department. Appellant had previous Correctional Officer -experience but it was not
a requirement of the job description.

On cross exarpination, Appellant stated that he knew Mr. Sanders but that he had not seen
the application Sanders- submitted and was not aware of any of the technical skills listed on the
application.r .He only knew what Sanders told him which was that he used to do electrical work
23 years ago. He knew fhat Sanders had gotten a Physical Plant Mainlenance Mec-:hanic position
but not from what certification list or when.

Roy V. Lawler was sworn and testified that he has been employed as a Human Resource
Sp_ecialist IIT for th¢ last 8 years at the Department of Corrections. He is the -supervisp\r .for fhe
recruitment unit of the Department of Correction. His duties include Fsﬁpefvision of the new hire,
pro_motion and lateral tfansfer processes. He reviews the appliCationé of people who want to
work for thé Department. Pepple appl&ing ;co DOC are not always applying to work on the cell
© block solely as C'orrectional. Ofﬁcers. There are Corr_é:c‘piqﬁal Officer/ Storekeeper, and
Correctional Officer/Mechanics. There are a wide variety of posi‘pions fncluding administrative
' positions such as Unit Operationé. Clerk, Correctional Records Clerks and Accounting
Technicians. To hold a position such as Correctional Officer/Mechanic the individual would go
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through the same training a Correctional Officer would at the‘ academy. The person is really a
Correctional Officer wifh maintenance duties.
Mr. Lavs.iler stated that he was familiar with the list process used by the State of Delaware.
He stated that the list represents the top 15 names or 15 percent of everyone who have met the
minimum qualification. Sérnetimes there is also an exam or supplemental questionnaire used in
‘the ranking.- When it is tim¢ to fill positions they issue names ouf of the certification .li_sts.
Reviewihg Appellant’s Exhibit 2, Mr. Lawler stated that the purpose of listing minimum
q'ualiﬁcat_ions on the job posting is to give the applicant an idea of the information they need to
provide to qualify for the position. Meeting the minimum qualiﬁca_tions does not mean an
applicant is the best qualified or that ’Fhéy will be placed on the certiﬁcatiOﬁ list.
| ‘Mr. Lawler stated that he was aware of Appellant’s application for the maintenanqe

positioﬁ and identiﬁed State’s Exhibita 1 and 2 as the materials used to rate an applicant. |
Appellant received eirating of 100 and was placed on the certification list. Oﬁ a supplemental
(iuestionnaire 100 is the highest ratingyou: can get unless you are a veteran or a disabled veteran.
Appellant received a rating of 100 percent on the supplemental questionnaire baéed upon
-answering thg_t he had'performed the tasks listed. If ;ﬁhe dpplic;elnt ind‘ica_tes on thé task
veriﬁcation section where they did the task they get credit for tﬁe response. Once someone is
placed én the certification list, the list irs' issued out fo the interviewing supervisor. The
supervisors determine who ﬁill be called for an iﬁterview. The applications are sent out with the
certification lists. For a maintenance position the information would be sent to Bruce Dickers;)n,
fhe tdp person in maintenance and then he would filter it dow‘n‘_ to whoever is going to do the

interview,



‘Mr. Lawler next identified the Department of Correction’s inteﬁal po]icy which he
authored regarding the number of people to be interviewed from a certification list (State’s
Exhébit 3). The policy calls fora supervisbr to intervi_ew or contact at least more than half of the
people on the list. If there are less than 10 people on the list DOC wants the sﬁpervisor to

‘interview or contact all of the applicants on fhe list. Supervisors are given a copy of the
memorandum along with the certification list and applicétions. |

On cross examination, Mr. Lawler indicated that does sit on interview panel but did not
sit on the panel for the mechanic positions.: Mr. Lawler explained that CO is a designation for
Correctional Officer that is placgci before an individual’s job title. Their pﬁmary objective is
‘security but they have other duties as well related to‘ their position.

An in_dividual meeting minjimum reqﬁirements may not make it onto the certification list
if the score from the ranking device is not Qillxin the top 15 percent or 15 names. He did not
persona]ly-r”ate Appellant’s application. He aéreed that there is nothing in the instruction
memorandum or packet that talks about a supervisor _ha?irig eX parte communications outside of
the interview process. Although Merit Rule 10.0230 allows the supervisor to 4send back and
reject an unsatisfactory list if reasons are glveﬁ, there is no process for sendmg back a partlal list,

If they have made a selection from the list, then that list is not considered rejected. He agreed
that although it is difficult to reject an entire list; it has happened. He also 'agreed that there may
also have been times when the instructions concerhing the total number of peoplé to be
interviewed have not been followed, contréry to his iﬁstmction. To his knowledge, the |
| certification list was not sent directly to Elwood Lord but would have been sent to Bruce
Dickerson to filter down. |
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On redirect, Mr. Lawler clarified that Title 29 of the Delaware Code, section 5921,
provides for the appoin_fment of a person among the highest 15 or 15 percent. It is the top 15 or
15 percent who are placed on the list. The DOC’s int:ernal guidelines determine how many '7
people should be contacted for interviews.

On examination by the Board, Mr, Lawler stated that he did not know how many people
were on the certification lists relevant to the two times in question for which Appellant was on
thé list. He also did not know if | Mr. Lord was the interviewing supervisor but he may have
been. Mr. Dickerson might have filtered it down fo him. He really could not say how the list got
to Mr. Lord. He clafiﬂed that the certification list represents the top 15 or 15 pefcent, whichever

Is greater, from everybody that applied and qualified. The supervisors are then required to
interview or contact one more than half the people on the list. The policy is interview or
contact, Ifa Superviéor -calls aﬁ dpplicant for an interview and that applicaﬁt fails to appear tor
the inter.view, the supervisor'has made the effort to contact one more than half and has satisfied
the requirement. However, under Delaware Code whoever Mr. Dickerson sént the list to would
only need to determine at least oﬁe person to interview and would notrbe_ required to inferview
anyone else: |

Terry Yoder, after being duly sworn, testified that he is the Superintendent of the
Maintenance Section at the DOC. He has 21 years with the Department as of November. He is
responsible for people who work in the maintenance areas incluﬁing those_ ii;l the position of
Physi(;al Plat\lt.Maintenance Mechanic I who report first to their foreman andrthen to him.- The

“current foremen are William Crouch, day shift, and Kennett Rutledge, mght shift. Durmg the

- period in questlon Elwood Lord was the day foreman but has since moved to another
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correctibnal. facility in Dover.

As the superintendent Mr. Yoder sometimes serves on interview panels and selects
applicants for interv_iews at his facility. He sits on panels for ali Maintenance Mechanics I, I or
" III’s. At present they are only hiring I’s due to the career ladder that requires everyone to start
off as a Maintenance Mechanic L. Durin’é the last 2 years there have been a number of openings
and he has Been on a number of panels including those panels for the jobs for which Appellant
applied. It was Mr. Yoderl who picked the applicants Vfrom the certification list who would be
interviewed. - |

Mr. Yoder described the p‘focess by which he received the certification list from his direct
in line supervisor, Bruce Dickerson, and the information he received. His recollection is that
there were 20 names on the certification list he received for the first positioﬁ in question.
Pursuant to the accompanying instruotionrsheef he was rcquircd to contact 50 percenl, plus one
more than 50 pei‘pent of the peoble on the list,

Mr. Yoder next identified State’s Exhibi1; 2 as the j_ob deséription posted for the
Maintenance Mechanic I position and indicated that it is considered a semi-skilled position. The
skills he was looking for when reviewing the applicatiops included background and skills related
to pipe fitting, plumbing, heating ventilation, air conditioﬁing wdrk, refrigeration , electrical
work, etc.

~ Mr. Yoder reviewed Appellant’s application, previously marked as State’s Exhibit 1, and
%’oﬂﬁr;ned that it was that application that he reviewed wheﬁ detérmihiﬁg who to interview.
Based on his review he determined that, of the applications reviewed, Appellant was the lowest
| qualified candidate. He testified as to several reasons including that Appellant had listed no extra
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training i1;1 any trade field, he had no experience in aﬁy type of construction or trade field since
1'978, and what he did primarily between 1975 and 1978 he did as a general laborer in a welding
shop, a trade skill that is rarely needed at DOC.

Mr. Yoder testiﬁed that he reviewed all 20 applications for the position. Eleven people
were interviewed and 3 were selected from the first certification list. Michael -Newman was one
of the 3 selected. Mr. Newman’s application (State’s Exhibit 4) reflected that he had had a
certificate from Del Tech in heating and refrigeratibn in 1980 and that he went to Vo-Teéh
between 1972 andl 1975 and received a certiﬁcate in cérpentry. His ai)plication showed that he
had been working since 1997 up to the time of his application. for a company célled General
Landscape and Maintenance. At he interview Mr. Yoder learned that the work the applicant was
doing was a federal‘ contract doing maintenance at the Dover Air Force Base involving heating,
ventilation and air conditioning. He also worked for another contractor at the Baée by the name
of Allied Painting and Maintenance. Mr. Yodgr testified that he believed. the candidate to be
highly_, ma'ybe over qualified and he was selected as a new hire.

The next individual interviewed of the 3 selected for hire from the first certification list
| was Ronald Diem. Mr. Diem’s application (State’s Exhibit 5) reflected that he studied civil
-engi;leering/business management at Delaware Technicail for a few months but did not get a
degree‘. He also studied Criminal Just-ice at Wilmington College from 1978 to 1981 but did not
’get a degree there either. Mr Yoder tes-ti.ﬁed that from 1996 to presént Mzr. Diem’a application |
showed that he worked for the DOC. The application also listed that from 1981 to present he had
his own company, Diem & Son, Incorporated; which he maintained as a sideline .while working
at the DOC. Mr. Yoder believed Mr. Diem to be very, very well.qualiﬁed. As a private

13



contractor he Was involved in many different phases of different trade fields. Mr. Yoaer also
considered it a asset that the applicant had done some civil eﬁgineering work in the U. S. Air
Fo_rée which involves a lot of construction work. In addition, hé did well on the interview and
was already a CO ﬁhich Mr. Yoder COnsidéred a plus.

The third individual selected for a position was John 'Tuxward.‘ Mr. Tuxward’s
application (State’s Exhibit 6) listed that Mr. Tuxward had been a DOC employee since 1986 and
that he was currently employed as a CO/ Stationary Fireman I. His duties inciuded maintenance
on boilers, water pumps, chemical feed pumps, oil pumps, compressors, changing filters and_
screens on oil pumps and keeping up with general safety conditions. Based on Mr., Tuxward’s
interview and application, he believed that the applicant was qualiﬁed in that he was already
doing what the job required just under a different title. Mr. Yoder testified that he also noted
_ that Mr, Tuxward had listed farming experience which tended to require a lot of maintenance

work.

Mr. Yoder testified that all thre.e of the individual were selected for Physical Plant

Maintenance Mechanic I positioﬁs off of the February__certiﬁcatio;l list. The same process was
‘repeated during another round of interviews for another opening and Mr. Yodér stated that he

, .was. the one with the sole responsibility of deciding who would be called and that he makes his
‘decision based on the applications as to who is most qual.iﬁéd to be interviewed. He dées show
the foreman who he has picked and lets them make reéorn_m‘ehdations or offer commentary but |
ultimateiy it is his decision. His recollection is that the first panel consisted of | himself, Mr.
Lord and Mr. Rutledge. The certiﬁcl:ation list was issued in February and the interviews took
place in March. He usually gives the iﬁformation about who he has selected to the other panel
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members within a day or so. He did not recall any conversations with Mr. Lord about the
selections and testified that they usually go aloﬁg with what he does.

With regdrd to the second certification list issued in April of 2000, Mr. Yoder stated that
there were 19 names on the list. Eight or 9 people were- interviewed because some of interviews
of people interviewed off of the previous certification list were still valid. Three individuals
were selected for intervigws. The first individual was Robert Anderson, Jr. Mr. Anderson
indicated in his épplication (State’s Exhibit 7) that he held an occupational license as a contractor
| registered in the State of Delaware. The applicatio_ﬁ also reflected that Mr. Anderson had
certificates in automotive air conditioning repair recovery and recharge. Although Mr. Yoder
agreed that the application: did not require certificates, he considered them a plus.

Mr. Yoder wen;c on to state that méeting the minimum qualiﬁcations and getting on'a -
certification list does not mean the individuals are equally qualificd for a joE: In revicwing
applications he looks for training, education and expel‘ience. Mr. Andersdn’s application showed
that from P\xpril 1998 until the time of the application he was a self employed contracfor working
on homes, buildiﬁg new homes, additions, -improvements, etc. Prior to that he had worked as a
\roofer and a carpenter for a little less than 2 yearé. In addition to maintaining roofs, his |
application indicated that he could do minor electrical, plumbing installatibn and répair work and
that he could operate and maintain hand and power tools and some heavy equipfnent. Mr. Yoder
testified that he believed Mr. Andetson to be very qualified for the positioﬁ. -

Mr. Yoder neﬁt recalled the application of Kévin Rolph (Sta.‘-[e’s Exhibit 8) and indicated
that he was interyiewed off the second certification list. Mr. Rolph’s application reﬂec{;ed that he
attended New Castle County Vocational Technical School from 1994 through 1997 and ébtained
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a certificate of completiog in electrical‘classes 1 thrqugh 3. He had taken and passed the State
iicenéing exam and included his license number on the apﬁlication. From 1995 to the tim’e. of the )
rappnlicat.ion he was working for DiSabatino Maintenance Corporation as an electrician, general
mechanic at the Hotel Dupont. Eased on tfle application and interview, Mr. Yoder testiﬁed that
he believed Mr. Rdlph was actually over qualified. Mr. Rolph was selected for a position.
The third applicant selected from the April 2000 Certification list was Rodney Nixon.
Mr. Nixon’s application tState’s Exhibit 9) indicated that he went to a vocational school in New
Jersey from 1984 through 1989 and received a certificate. He also listed going to CC College
and received a certificate there in 1997. He held an occupational license as a boiler operator aﬁd :
-a certificate in electrical work. His moét recent job e;{perience was as an elecirician as was the
job before that. Based on his interview of Mr. Nixon and his application, Mr. Yoder determined
that he too was really over qualified. Mr. Yoder testified that all 6 of the candidates selected had
- very recent, relevant trade 'skillg. Appellant could not compafe to them.

Next Mr. Yoder testified that he never supervised the Appellant, did not h;we a pefsohal
working relationship with him, and had absolutely no reason other than qualifications for not
selecting him. Neither of théﬁ other two people on the panel indiqated to Mr. Yoder tﬁat they had
" any personal reason for not wanting Appellant to be interviewe&. |

On cross examination, Mr. Yoder testified the that sole authority to;serzlect who is going to
be interviewed is given to him by his boss, Bruce Dickerson, based on the belief that the
superintendents should have more or less free reign to pick who they want to work with, He
reiterated that Eﬂthough he allows the foreman who are going to work directly with the
individuals to see who he has picked and comment, it is his ultimate call. He is also the person
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responsible for picking the interview panel. He currently has two foremen at DCC and one in
Dover. Typically one of the two at DCC is on the panel. ;I‘he panel for the April, 2000, .
certification list consisted of Mr. Y_Oder, Bill Crouch and Rutledge. Mr. Yoder believed that at
the time of the second panel, Elwood Lord had already transferred to the MCI facility in Dover
but he could not be sure without looking at the records. Mr. Lord was on the first panel with him
and Mr. Crouch.

Mr. Yoder acknowledged that he and two foremen who usually sit on‘ the panel. He
stated that when he gets the certification list he usually goes‘thro-ugh it himself before telling the
other's_he has 1t However, its no secret and if asked he would teil them and/or sho§v it to them.

Mr. Yoder denied that Elw;)od Lord or the other foreman saw the February ér April
certification .Iists pribr to his seleptihg who was to be interviewed. They do not generally ask for
the certification lists but they do ask to scc the applications and he does shuw them if asked. |

Mr. Yoder testified generally that he sometimes quesﬁons applicants regarding the
information on their applications but not always. He cquld not recall specifically if he referred to
the applications relevant to the February and April certiﬁcation list interviews. The ques.tions
that are asked during the intérview include a battery or series of questions asked of each and
every candidate dealing with electric, HVAC, plumbing pipeﬁtting and othér quéstions inVolﬁing
the trade field. The questions were the result of the collab-orative effort of the_ superintendents
from fhé differént regi.ons of the DOC and have been in use for quite a while. The questionnaire
is the same for the Maintenance Mechanic 1 job every time it' c:omes up. There are
approximately 30 questions and the applicants are given a score of 0 to 160 percent based on the
answefs to thetr questions.
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Mr. Yoder testified that he has filled épproximately 14 to 15 positions since the
expansion of DCC. He denied that most of the positions came from the Correctional Officer
series but did not know tﬁe number or where the positions were. He acknowledged that being a
Correctiona1 Officer was not required.

When questioned about Appellant’s application, Mr. Yoder agreed that he aid not find
Appellant to be Wofthy of an interview compared to the other candidates he had to choose from
on the certification list.

On further-gross-examination with regard to the applications of Kevin Rolph and Rodney
Nixon, Mr. Yoder ackﬁowledgedrthat the panel does sdlﬁetimes refer to the applicant’s |
application during the interview process if there is an unclear item but he could not specifically
recall if he did in Mr. Nixon’s case or not.

With regard to why he determined Mr. Tuxward to be morc qualificd than Appcliant, Mr.
~ Yoder emphasized Mf. Tuxward’s ekperience and duties as a CO/Statién,ary Fireman and noted

that he was essentially alreédy doing the job he was applying for with .theﬁl. Ih, addition, he was .
~already a CO and could be brought on board without having to wait 7 weeks for ;the training. He
concedéd, however, that he did hire peoplé off the street if thesz were Qualiﬁed. “Mr. Anderson
was someone who would have to go through the training. Mr. Yoder sj;ate‘d that only 2 of the 6
individuals hired, Mr. Tuxward, the CO/Stationary foreman and Ronald Diem, ar Correctional
Officer, were already working with the Department.
Mr. Yoder denied discussing Appellant with Elwood Lord. He acknowledged-thét he and
Mr. Lord have been friends for niany years, on and off the job. He denied any knowledge of any
personal relationship between Appellant and_ M. Lord, or that he himself had any personal
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interest in Appellant.

| Finally, Mr. Yoder stated that he was on the interview'panel when Mr. Lord’s son was

hired. Elwood Lord was nqt on the panel.

dn re-direct, Mr. Yoder testified that he usually separates out the applications as to good,
qualified candidates and the maybes and makes his final selecti_on from that. Following receipt
of the February certification list he made his selections, and gave the application to the other
panel members with an indication of the ones chosen -17-0 interview and the ones that were not, At -
the point, Mr, Lord would have known who Was going to be interviewed énd who was not.

He acknowledged that 4 of the 6 candidéltes had_to go through the 7 week training

'program but that fact did not deter his decision because the selections were based bn merit.

On quesfioning by the Boafd, Mr. Yoder disagreed that it was difficult to distinguish
Appcllant from the G candidates selecied for Hire based on the épi)lications alone. 'I'hose chosen ,
had current trade experience. For example, the individual who was a roofer also had current
construction exﬁe_rience related to what-they do. And, Mr. Nixon, was chosen to interview

- because théy want to hire electricians because they do a lot of electrical work.

He acknowledged that thefe is no training available in the maintenance section for
individuals, like Ai:)pf;llaﬁt, with years of service to compete with individuals from the oufside
with more current experience. While he agrees it is tough, his job'is to pick the mos.t qualified
candidates from the certiﬁéation list based on his judgmeﬁt.

Finally; Mr. Yoder testified that he v;ras not awafe of the comments attributed to Mr. Lord
in the laundry rodm ﬁntil he heard there was a grievance filed, He agreed that it was possible Mr,
Lord'knew Appell_ant was not going to get an interview based on his conversations with him after
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his initial review.

On follow up by the State, Mr. Yoder agreed that it is possible for emplpyees to work
their way up at DOC in other areas in the department.

Mr. Brown was recalled by the State to testify as to whether he had been promoted since
February of 2000 when hé applied for th(_e mechanic job. -At that time Mr. Brown testified that he
| Waé a Unit Operations Clerk. Now he is a Correction Officer/Storekeeper. Due.to an injury and

disability pension his actual pay has fluctuated from a paygrade 7 to a 4 to a 7. He agreed that he
has progressed to a Correction Officer/Storekeeper but he considérs it a lateral rﬁove nionéy
wise,

Elwood Lo;'d was sworn and testified that he is employed as a Correctional
Officer/Physical Plain Maintenance Foreman at Morris Correctional Community Center (MCCC)
a3 a rcsult of a transfer. It February of 2000, he was a foreman at the Delaware Correction
Center in anyrna, ‘Delaware. ﬁe was asked to participate on an interview panel f(;r the position
of Physical Plant Méintenance ‘Mechanic 1 with Lieptenant Kenny Rutledge and Superintendent
Terry Yoder, the Chair of the panel. | |

At some pojnt after Mr. Yoder reviewed the February c_értiﬁcation list and made his
selections as to .who td intefview, he let Mr. -Lord look over the .cerffﬁcatibn list and job

'applications to see if there was anyorie that he wanted to interview that Mr.l Yoder had not
pickfsd.w He looked over the materials and saw who Mr. Yoder had picked. That occurred about a
day or so after Mr. 'Yoder had made his selections. He recalled looking at Appellant’s
applicétion and determined that, although he had maintenénce experience, he had ﬁot don_e any
maintenance in 20 years. He did not feel that Mr. Brown was qualified to be interviewed,
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With regard to thé conversation in the laundry room about Appellant’s application, Mr.
Lord testified that he told Stanley Dill that they had received the certification list and had decided
who they were going to interview. Mr. Dill-asked him if they were going to interview Appellant
and he said no. He denied offering any reasons and no one asked him any furthér questions. He
recalled that Lee Lepore and Eddie Gourléy were p’res_ent..

He did not discuss any of the other people on the certification list because letters had not
- been sent out to the people théy were going 1o interview. People being interviewed either receive

a phone call or letter, those people not being interviewed do not.

Mir. Lordrtestiﬁed further that he had no ?ersonal relationship with Mr. Brown, they had

-never worked together, he had never supervised him or doﬁe his performance evaluations. He
‘had never been in his chain of command. He stated that he had no reason not to like Mr. Brown.

No onc cver said anything to hin dboul not interviewing Mr. Brown unrelated to his work.

Ultimately the deciéién as to who got an iﬁterview was Mr. Yoder’s.
Mr, Ldrd testified on cross-examination that hé an-d Mr. Yoder talked over wl_lo wa;
-+ going to be interviewed but he denied any conversation with Mr. Yoder not to interview Mr.
Brown. Mr. Lord acknowledgéd that he has known Mf. Brown for about 15 years and knew that
he smoked.

On further questioning by the Board, Mr. Lord stéted by the time he saw the certification
list Mr. Yoder ha'dralready selected certain names. The only purpose for showing itto Mr, Lord
‘was to allow him to add naﬁes or interview anyone Mr. Yoder had not selected. Mr. Lord did
not add any names to be interviewed. Mr. Lord stated that he used to smoke. During the period
in qﬁestion he chewed tobacco. |
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With regard to the laundry room conversation, Mr. Lord stated that he was speaking to
Stanley Dill. -Lee Lepore and Eddie Gourley were also there but he was not talking to them.
Stanley Dill asked Mr. Lord if they were going to interview Larry Brown and he said no.
According to Mr. Lérd that was the end of the conversation. He denied commenting that Mr.
Lord smoked too much.

‘When questioned as to wﬁether it was customary for those wére are going to be part of an
interview panel to discuss the results of the certification list outside of the panel, Mr. Lord
‘responded that he did not know if it was customary or not. He felt they had made the selections
as to who would be interviewed, so it r_éally did not maﬁter from that point on. He Wras unaware
of any procedure concerning who they éould discuss the matter with within the Department

besides those involved in the prorcess.

APPLICABLE MERIT RULE

10.0230

Any candidate whoe appears on a certified list may be considered to fill the vacancy for
which the list was requested. Should the list be unsatisfactory, it may be returned énd
: subseqliént lists may be requested, provided the reasons for the rejection accorhpany the returned
list.

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

The Board‘ finds no compelling evidence to support the Appellént"s argument that a
violation of Merit Rule 10.0230 occurred or that non merit factors were used to deny .himlan
‘interview. -Similarly, there is no compellipg evidence to support an allegation of grbss abuse of
dis"cre_:tion in denying Appellant an interview. Tﬁere is no coﬁtention that the applicants selected
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for interview from the certification lists on which Appellant’s name also appeared were not
qualified for the position of Physical Plant Maintenance Mechanic I. Therefore, to establi;;h a

~violation of Merit Rule No. 10.0230 the Appellaﬁt must establish by a preponderance of the
evidence that there was a gross abuse of discretion in denying Appellant an interview. The
Board finds that Appellant has not met his burden.

Merit Rule 10,0230 is a discretionary rule. The rule provides that an applicant on the list
may be considered to fill the vacancy. It does not mandate that every candidate receive an
interview. Moreover, the statute in effect at the time.of th_¢ certification lists which are the

| subject' of Appellant’s grievance only required an agency to interview 1 cénd‘idate from the Hst. "
| 29 Del. C. sec. 5921. Aé amended in July 2006, the agency would now only be required to
interview 5 candidates from the certification list to comply with the statute. Moreovef, the
evidence i3 undisputcd that the Depurtment of Corrections tollowed its internal guidelines aﬁci
interviewed more candidates than required by the merit rules or statute with regard to both of the
| certification lists forming the bases of Appellant’s g;ievance.

- The Board found the testimony of Superintendent Yoder to be credible with regard to the -
process used to select applicants for interview based upon his judgment as to their respective
qualifications as reflected on their individual applications. The Board is persuaded by Mr.
Yoder’s testimony that candidatés were sclected based upon merit involving their skills and
recenf trade experience applicable to the needs of the Department’s maintenance section.

The Board heard considerable testimony detailing the qualiﬁcatipns of 6 candidates who
were interviewed and ultimately selected for positions as compafed torthe qualifications reflected
on Appellant’s application. Appellant conceded that, while he has been doing maintenance work
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ovér the years for himself and his neighbors, he did not reference that information on his
application and that the experience he listed referred to a. job he held over 20 years ago.
Moreover, he had not yet formally started his own business and, as such, Mr. Yoder could not
have been aware of that information from the application standing alone. While this information
may have come out had Appellant been given an interview, the fact of the matter is that the
decision as to who would be interviewed was based on the applications and supplementél,
questionnaires. Based on Appellant’s failure to include his more recent experience, the Board
can find no abuse of discretion in Mr, Yoder’s decision, as reflected by his testimony, to
interview those individuals Whose applications demonstrated more recent and relevant
' experience suited.to'the needs of the ]jepartmeht. There was, likewise, no evidence presented to
‘show that Mr. Yoder had any personai bias or animus against Appellant or that he consideyed any
non merit factors in determining nol (b inlerview Appellant.

T_he Board is also persuaded that the final decision as to who would be interviewed rested
with Mr. Yoder and that he had already made that determination prior sharing the certification
' lisi: information and applications with the foremen, including Elw;)od Lord. No evidence was
presentéd that Mr. Lord made any coments to Mr. Yoder to dissuade him from interviewing
Appellant. Mr. Yoder had already determined not to interview Appellant before Mr. Lord even
knew that Appel.lant was on the February certiﬁclat%?p. list. In addition, no evidence was
pfesented that Mr. Lord made any comments or had any iﬁvolvehlént in the- intérviéwing
decisions with regard té the second certification list at issue in April since he had by that time
~ transferred to another facility.
It 1s undisputed that after the certification rlist came out in February, Mr. Lord made some
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comment in the laundry area to other Department of Correction employees with regard to the
fact that Appellant was not going to get an interview. Mr. Lord testified he was responding to a
question asked by Mr. Dill. Mr. Lepore and Mr. Gourley testified that Mr. Lord said it was |
because Appel]aﬁt was not a CO and smoked too much. Mr. Lord denies making those

| comments. The evidence is that some éomment was made that Appellant was not going to be
mterviewed. HoWever, the nature of the comment and resolution of the factual discrepancy are
ifrelevaﬁt to this Board’s determination given our previoﬁs finding that Mr. Yoder had already

_ determined no‘-t to interview Appeﬂant for merit related reasons prior to Mr. Lord even knowing
that Appellant was on the list. Therefore, even if he made thé comment attributed to him it was a
not a factor used by Mr. Yoder to determine whether Appellant would be interviewed. While the
Board finds it was probably inappropriate for Mr. Lord, as a member of the interview panel, to
have made comments to other émplu yees uboul who would be interviewed or not, the fact that he
did so had no bearing on Appellant not getting an interview.

CONCLUSION

The appellant has failed to sustain his burden to establish by a preponderance of the
evideqce that there was a violation of Merit Rule 10.0230 in the determination not ‘select him for
interview from the certification lists for filling the position of Physical Pla‘nt Maintenance
Mechanic 1. The Appellant has also failed to sustain his burden with regard to establisiling a

gross abuse of discretion by the agency. '

ORDER
The Board, by unanimous decision of the undersigned members, for the reasons stated
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above, denies the grievance and dismisses the appeal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD this gf = day of November, 2001.

2den¥

Brenda Philligs, Chairperson

APPEAL RIGHTS

29 Del. C. § 5949 provides that the grievant shall have a right of appeal to the Supenor :
Court on the question of whether the appointing agency acted in accordance with law. The
burden of proof of any such appeal to the Supérior Court is on the grievant. All appeals to the
Superior Court are to be filed within thirty (30) days of the employee bemg notified of the final
actmn of the Board.

29 Del. C. §10142 provides:

(a) Any party against whom a case decision has been decided may appeal such
decision to the Court.

(b) The appeal shall be filed within 30 days of the day the notice of the decision was
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mail_ed.

_ (c) The appeal shall be on the record without a trial de novo. If the Court determines
that the record is insufficient for its review, it shall remand the case to the agency for further
proceedings on the record.

(d)  The Court, when factual determinations are at issue, shall take due account of the
experience and specialized competence of the agency and of the purposes of the basic law under
which the agency has acted. The Court’s review, in the absence of actual fraud, shall be limited
to a determination of whether the agency’s decision was supported by substantial evidence on the
record before the agency. S
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